

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.107 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.2 OF 2023

MAHARASHTRA STATE ROAD)
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

SUYOG TELEMATICS LIMITED)...RESPONDENT

Mr.Bhupen Garud i/by Vidhii Partners, Advocate for the Applicant /
Plaintiff.

None for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 4th AUGUST 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Garud, learned Counsel for the Applicant tenders across the bar a draft amendment with respect to the address of the Respondent submitting that this is the new address of the Respondent that has been found and that this Court may allow the plaint and the connected Interim Application to be amended in terms of the draft amendment and also direct the Registry to issue fresh writ of summons.

2. Having heard the learned Counsel and having considered his submissions, the amendment in terms of the draft amendment is allowed. Re-verification is dispensed with. Let amendment to the plaint and the connected proceedings be carried out in terms of the draft amendment within a period of one week.

3. Let fresh writ of summons returnable on **17th September 2025** be issued thereafter.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)