

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 107 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2023

MAHARASHTRA STATE ROAD DEVELOPMENT)
CORPORATION LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

SUYOG TELEMATICS LIMITED)...RESPONDENT

Ms.Mitali Dhoble i/by Vidhii Partners, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.Vijaykumar Dighe a/w. Mr.Parmeshwar Turerao, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 17th DECEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Dighe, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondent and submits that since a copy of the Interim Application was not furnished, no reply could be filed.

2. Ms.Dhoble, learned Counsel for the Applicant, tenders across the bar email dated 20th November, 2025 which clearly indicates that the Interim Application had been served on the next day viz. 20th November, 2025 of the order dated 19th November, 2025 and yet today an excuse is sought to be made out for not filing the reply.

3. Mr.Dighe urges this Court to grant some more time to file reply.
4. Yes, time would be granted to file reply but not without payment of costs.
5. Let costs of Rs.10,000/- be paid by the Respondent to Bombay Panjrapole within a period of one week and subject to the same, let reply be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter, with a copy to the other side.
6. List on **14th January 2026.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)