

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.2 OF 2023

MAHARASHTRA STATE BOARD DEVELOPMENT)
CORPORATION LIMITED)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

SUYOG TELEMATICS LIMITED)...DEFENDANT

WITH
SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO. 2 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.2 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 107 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.2 OF 2023

Ms.Mitali Dhoble i/by Vidhii Partners, Advocate for the
Plaintiff/Applicant in IA/107/2023.

Mr.Vijay Dighe, Advocate for the Defendant.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 25th FEBRUARY 2026

PC. :

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 107 OF 2023

1. Ms.Mitali Dhoble, learned Counsel, appears for the Interim Applicant and submits that some more time be granted to file rejoinder as draft of the rejoinder has been sent to client for approval.

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2026.02.25
19:01:36 +0530

avk

1/2

2. Let the rejoinder positively be filed within a period of three weeks with a copy to the other side.

3. Mr.Vijay Dighe, learned Counsel, appears for the Defendant and submits that in reply to the above Interim Application, a ground on the maintainability of the Suit and the proceedings has been taken as no pre-institution mediation under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, has been resorted to, prior to the filing of the Suit.

4. List for hearing of the Interim Application on **1st April 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)